

NO. 22-432

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RIETH-RILEY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

OPERATING ENGINEERS' LOCAL 324 FRINGE BENEFIT
FUNDS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Philip J. Gutwein II
Counsel of Record
Emily A. Kile-Maxwell
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
300 N. MERIDIAN ST.
SUITE 2500
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204
(317) 237-0300
philip.gutwein@faegredrinker.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Rieth-Riley raised and preserved, and the Sixth Circuit rejected, the issue of <i>Garmon</i> preemption.....	2
II. The Sixth Circuit's decision clearly contravenes this Court's precedent and the Seventh Circuit's <i>RiverStone</i> decision	4
A. <i>Garmon</i> required the district court to make factual findings to determine its jurisdiction.....	5
B. The Sixth Circuit's decision directly conflicts with the Seventh Circuit's <i>RiverStone</i> decision	6
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for the Court's intervention	7
A. The district court properly resolved all factual disputes	8
B. The question presented is ripe for this Court's review.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Ass'n of Street, Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge,</i> 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	9
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp. ,</i> 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	3
<i>Commcn's Workers of Am. v. Beck,</i> 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Daft v. Advest, Inc. ,</i> 658 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>EEOC v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,</i> 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	2
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Davis,</i> 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund for Northern California v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co. ,</i> 484 U.S. 539 (1988)	1-8
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc. ,</i> 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	5, 6
<i>RiverStone Group, Inc. v. Midwest Operating Engineers' Fringe Benefit Funds,</i> 33 F.4th 424 (7th Cir. 2022)	4, 6
<i>RiverStone Grp., Inc. v. Midwest Operating Eng'rs Fringe Benefit Funds</i> , No. 4:19-cv-04039, 2021 WL 1225865 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2021)	7
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon,</i> 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	1-6, 8-9

<i>Tackett v. M & G Polymers, USA, LLC,</i> 561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 941 (2022).....	4
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.,</i> 553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4
